<u>Subd.</u> 7. INVOLUNTARY BLOCKING. <u>Anyone who has refused to pay</u> for two months of information charge bills or one month of charges in excess of \$500 may be blocked from access to information services.

Subd. 8. EXCEPTION. This section does not apply to information services provided via the international telephone network if the charge for the information service call is based on tariff rates and does not apply to traditional longdistance telephone calls.

<u>Subd.</u> 9. CALLER RESPONSIBILITY. This section does not affect the legal responsibility of the person who places an information service call for the charges for the call.

<u>Subd.</u> 10. CALLER CODES REGULATED. Information service providers or their agents and telephone companies shall not issue calling card identification codes or personal identification numbers (PIN codes) to consumers over the telephone. This subdivision does not apply to the issuance of identification codes or personal identification numbers to consumers by a financial institution as defined in United States Code, title 18, section 20, or an affiliate or subsidiary of a financial institution.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 237.075, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> <u>11.</u> **RECOVERY OF EXPENSES OF SEGREGATING BILLING CHARGES.** <u>The public utilities commission shall allow each telephone company and independent telephone company subject to the requirements of section</u> <u>2 to automatically adjust tariffs or rates paid by information service providers to</u> <u>reflect the reasonable cost to the company to comply with section 2.</u>

Presented to the governor April 12, 1994

Signed by the governor April 15, 1994, 1:58 p.m.

CHAPTER 450-H.F.No. 2967

An act relating to local government; giving the Minneapolis school district and the municipal building commission the same authority as the city of Minneapolis to negotiate certain trade and craft contracts; amending Laws 1988, chapter 471, sections 1 and 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1988, chapter 471, section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS; <u>SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT</u> <u>NO. 1; MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMMISSION;</u> TRADE AND CRAFT CONTRACTS.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1994 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

Subdivision 1. AGREEMENT AUTHORIZED. The city of Minneapolis is special school district No. 1. Minneapolis and the municipal building commission, are each authorized to negotiate agreements concerning the hiring and terms and conditions of employment for skilled trade and craft workers and apprentices with local labor organizations representing skilled building and construction trades and electrical workers and apprentices.

Subd. 2. SPECIFIC AGREEMENT NEGOTIATING SUBJECTS. The eity employers identified in subdivision 1 may negotiate about and the agreements may provide for: (1) the use by the eity employers identified in subdivision 1 of the labor organizations hiring hall services in a manner and on terms agreeable to the parties; and (2) the eity employers identified in subdivision 1 to make pension contributions and other fringe benefit contributions to building trades union's employee benefit funds or accounts on the basis of hours worked by an employee and in accordance with the provisions of the prevailing labor agreement for the applicable building trades union.

Subd. 3. CERTAIN CONTRIBUTIONS PROHIBITED. The agreement shall not require the eity employers identified in subdivision 1 to contribute to a labor organization's industry or promotional fund or account, or to an apprenticeship fund or account other than an apprenticeship fund or account to which local contractors make contributions.

Subd. 4. STATUS OF PERSONS HIRED. In connection with services performed for the eity employers identified in subdivision 1 under the agreements, persons hired under the agreements are:

(1) not subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 44, chapter 19 of the <u>Minneapolis</u> city charter or the civil service rules and regulations adopted under chapter 19;

(2) not public employees entitled to pension benefits under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 353, or other state law providing pension benefits for public employees, except to the extent they may otherwise be vested; and

(3) at will employees of the eity employers identified in subdivision 1 who may be released from their positions pursuant to the terms of the applicable collective bargaining agreement and are not entitled to review of those discretionary decisions under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, section 179A.20, subdivision 4; or 179A.25.

Subd. 5. GRIEVANCES. The agreement must provide a grievance procedure for resolving disputes under the agreement.

Subd. 6. **PERMISSIVE GRANT OF AUTHORITY.** This section is only a permissive grant of authority and does not require the <u>eity employers identified</u> in <u>subdivision 1</u> or a labor organization to meet or agree to anything.

Sec. 2. Laws 1988, chapter 471, section 2, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. CURRENT EMPLOYEES.

Unless agreed to by the person, section 1 does not apply to persons employed by the city of Minneapolis on <u>April 6</u>, <u>1988</u>, <u>or</u>, <u>as to the other</u> <u>employers identified in section 1</u>, <u>on</u> the effective date of this act or such other date as agreed to by the parties. Unless the agreement specifically provides, an agreement authorized under section 1 shall not affect any vested or accumulated rights, liabilities, or terms and conditions of employment of those current employees.

Presented to the governor April 12, 1994

Signed by the governor April 15, 1994, 1:40 p.m.

CHAPTER 451-H.F.No. 2634

An act relating to transportation; requiring understandable notice of requirements for appealing town road damage awards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 164.07, subdivision 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 164.07, subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. FILING OF AWARD; NOTIFICATION. The award of damages shall be filed with the town clerk. Within seven days after filing the town clerk shall notify, in writing, each known owner and occupant of each tract of the filing of the award of damages. The notification shall set forth the date of the award, the amount of the award of damages and any terms or conditions of the award. The notification must include a clear and coherent explanation, written in language using words with common and everyday meanings, of the requirements for appealing the award of damages under subdivision 7.

Presented to the governor April 14, 1994

Signed by the governor April 18, 1994, 3:04 p.m.

CHAPTER 452—H.F.No. 2373

An act relating to agriculture; modifying certain provisions relating to wheat and barley promotion orders and the payment and refund of checkoff fees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 17.53, subdivisions 2, 8, and 13; and 17.63.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.